
FOR:

ADDRESS:

MODEL:

FACADE:

PAGE NO:

JOB NO:

STAGEDATE

15227

CUSTOM

HAMPTONS

REV

DRAWING:

SCALE:

COUNCIL: NORTHERN BEACHES

REV:PHOBOS HERA P/L

COVER PAGE

WILLOUGHBY HOMES PTY LTD

207/4 COLUMBIA COURT,
BAULKHAM HILLS NSW 2153

TELEPHONE:   1300 031 268

WEBSITE:
WWW.WILLOUGHBYHOMES.COM.AU

BUILDERS LICENCE No:   204985C

ABN:   80 056 751 592 1 of 141:100

DP No: 11162

HOUSE TYPE

E
DATE DRAWN:

DRAWN: CHECKED:

20/07/20

AF CR

DRW CHK

CLIENT SIGNATURE: ___________________________________

AF JB

GARAGE SIDE: RH

LODGEMENT:

DA/CC

A 11/11/19 SALES PLANS

AF CRB 06/12/19 PRESENTATION PLANS

AF CRC 24/01/20 APPROVAL PLANS

AF CRD 27/01/20 COUNCIL REQUESTED AMENDMENTS

AF CRE 20/07/20 BENCH HEIGHT INCREASE 330MM

 THIS DRAWING IS SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT AND IS NOT TO BE USED,
REPRODUCED OR COPIED WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT FROM WILLOUGHBY

HOMES, LEGAL ACTION WILL BE TAKEN AGAINST OFFENDERS.

FIGURED DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE AND ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FROM.
CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORKS AND REPORT

ANY DISCREPANCIES. CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE.

LOT 318, 33 KIRKWOOD STREET, SEAFORTH

INFORMATION WRITTEN INTO INDIVIDUAL CONTRACTS WILL TAKE PRECEDENCE
OVER ANY DETAILS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS

WILLOUGHBY HOMES PTY LTD WILL TAKE NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY
DISCUSSIONS OR INTERACTIONS. ANY ALTERATIONS AND/OR SPECIAL

INCLUSIONS MUST BE DOCUMENTED IN WRITING AND SHOWN ON PLANS

PROPOSED
'CUSTOM'

SCHEDULE OF DRAWINGS

PAGE NO.
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

SHEET NAME
COVER PAGE

SITE PLAN

DEMOLITION PLAN

GROUND FLOOR PLAN

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

ELEVATIONS

ELEVATIONS

SECTIONS/BASIX

SLAB/DRAINAGE PLANS

SITE ANALYSIS

SITE MANAGEMENT/SEDIMENT PLAN

SHADOW DIAGRAMS

ELECTRICAL PLAN

LANDSCAPE PLAN

APPROVAL PLANS



FOR:

ADDRESS:

MODEL:

FACADE:

PAGE NO:

JOB NO:

15227

CUSTOM

HAMPTONS

DRAWING:

SCALE:

COUNCIL: NORTHERN BEACHES

REV:PHOBOS HERA P/L

SITE PLAN

WILLOUGHBY HOMES PTY LTD

207/4 COLUMBIA COURT,
BAULKHAM HILLS NSW 2153

TELEPHONE:   1300 031 268

WEBSITE:
WWW.WILLOUGHBYHOMES.COM.AU

BUILDERS LICENCE No:   204985C

ABN:   80 056 751 592 2 of 141:200

DP No: 11162

HOUSE TYPE

E
DATE DRAWN:

DRAWN: CHECKED:

20/07/20

AF CR

CLIENT SIGNATURE: ___________________________________

GARAGE SIDE: RH

LODGEMENT:

DA/CC

 THIS DRAWING IS SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT AND IS NOT TO BE USED,
REPRODUCED OR COPIED WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT FROM WILLOUGHBY

HOMES, LEGAL ACTION WILL BE TAKEN AGAINST OFFENDERS.

FIGURED DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE AND ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FROM.
CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORKS AND REPORT

ANY DISCREPANCIES. CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE.

LOT 318, 33 KIRKWOOD STREET, SEAFORTH

INFORMATION WRITTEN INTO INDIVIDUAL CONTRACTS WILL TAKE PRECEDENCE
OVER ANY DETAILS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS

WILLOUGHBY HOMES PTY LTD WILL TAKE NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY
DISCUSSIONS OR INTERACTIONS. ANY ALTERATIONS AND/OR SPECIAL

INCLUSIONS MUST BE DOCUMENTED IN WRITING AND SHOWN ON PLANS

SCHEDULE OF TREES
DIAMETER HEIGHT TYPE

T1 0.20 3m -
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T13 0.20 3m -
T14 0.50 6m -
T15 0.50 6m -

THIS SURVEY IS SPECIFICALLY FOR CONTOUR PURPOSES ONLY. THE
BOUNDARIES OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY HAVE NOT BEEN
INVESTIGATED

AREAS AND DIMENSIONS ARE SUBJECT TO SURVEY

SERVICES SHOWN HAVE BEEN DERIVED FROM VISUAL EVIDENCE
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STORMWATER DISCHARGE INTO DESIGNATED DISCHARGE POINT TO
PCA REQUIREMENTS

DIMENSIONS OF ANY TREES SHOWN ON THE PLAN ARE APPROX

SEWER TO LOCAL AUTHORITY REQUIREMENTS

ALL GROUND LEVELS ARE TO BE VERIFIED ON-SITE BY THE BUILDER

FINAL LOCATION OF BUILDING TO BE VERIFIED ON-SITE BY REGISTERED
SURVEYOR

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TO TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALING. ANY
DISCREPENCIES TO BE REFERRED BACK TO WILLOUGHBY HOMES
BEFORE PROCEDING

SITE CLASSIFICATION M

RETAINING WALLS WHERE REQUIRED - TO BE PROVIDED BY THE
OWNER

TREES TO REMOVED WHERE REQUIRED - TO BE REMOVED BY THE
OWNER

SITE NOTES

APPROVAL PLANS



FOR:

ADDRESS:

MODEL:

FACADE:

PAGE NO:

JOB NO:

15227

CUSTOM

HAMPTONS

DRAWING:

SCALE:

COUNCIL: NORTHERN BEACHES

REV:PHOBOS HERA P/L

DEMOLITION PLAN

WILLOUGHBY HOMES PTY LTD

207/4 COLUMBIA COURT,
BAULKHAM HILLS NSW 2153

TELEPHONE:   1300 031 268

WEBSITE:
WWW.WILLOUGHBYHOMES.COM.AU

BUILDERS LICENCE No:   204985C

ABN:   80 056 751 592 3 of 141:200

DP No: 11162

HOUSE TYPE

E
DATE DRAWN:

DRAWN: CHECKED:

20/07/20

AF CR

CLIENT SIGNATURE: ___________________________________

GARAGE SIDE: RH

LODGEMENT:

DA/CC

 THIS DRAWING IS SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT AND IS NOT TO BE USED,
REPRODUCED OR COPIED WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT FROM WILLOUGHBY

HOMES, LEGAL ACTION WILL BE TAKEN AGAINST OFFENDERS.

FIGURED DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE AND ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FROM.
CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORKS AND REPORT

ANY DISCREPANCIES. CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE.

LOT 318, 33 KIRKWOOD STREET, SEAFORTH

INFORMATION WRITTEN INTO INDIVIDUAL CONTRACTS WILL TAKE PRECEDENCE
OVER ANY DETAILS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS

WILLOUGHBY HOMES PTY LTD WILL TAKE NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY
DISCUSSIONS OR INTERACTIONS. ANY ALTERATIONS AND/OR SPECIAL

INCLUSIONS MUST BE DOCUMENTED IN WRITING AND SHOWN ON PLANS

55°  

 

 

16'

35.65

LOT 318
574.4m2

33
.5

3
18

0°
  

 
30

'

FLOOR
LEVEL
112.33

FLOOR
LEVEL
112.02

KE
RB

A
N

D

111.4

11
2

11
2.

2

113

PP

SH

PP

WM

SH

GM

SH

SH

SH

SH

TP

112
.21

112
.40

112
.54

112
.60

112
.71

112
.90

112
.99

113
.13

113
.29

112.95

112.73

112.79
112.68

112.59

T1

112.49

112.45

112
.38

112
.57112

.44

112
.49

112.31
112.29

112.50
112.37

112.25

112.29

112.24112.27

112.23

112
.18

111
.76

111
.87

111.99

111.75

T2

111.48
111

.72

111
.72

111.78
111.70

111.70

111
.80

111
.89

T3

112.12
112

.30

T4

112.00

112.06

112
.08

112.62

111
.92

111
.85

111.48

111.54

111.53

111
.62

111.63

111.44

111.45

111
.55

111
.59

111.48

111.31

111
.46

111.42
111.27

111.43

111
.49

111
.55

111.51

111.44
111

.61

111
.72

111
.68

111.76
111

.63
T5

T6
T7

T8

T9T10

T11

111
.81

111
.85

112.09

112
.24

112
.26

112.07

112.09
112

.26

T12112
.23

112
.30

112
.31

112
.36

112
.36 112

.39

112
.37

112.29
112.27

112.38

T13

T14

112
.39

112.45

112.45

112.43

112
.68

112.35

T15

BENCH MARK
BM 41 NAIL IN KERB
RL 112.60 (A.H.D)

K 
I R

 K
 W

 O
 O

 D
   

   
   

   
S 

T 
R 

E 
E 

T

LOT 280

LOT 281

LOT 282

LOT 317

BL
O

C
K 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

   
   

   
   

  W
A

LL

GARDEN

CONCRETE

C
O

N
C

RE
TE

CONCRETE

DRIVE

PALIN
G

FEN
CE

PALING

FENCE

C
O

N
C

RE
TE

AP
PR

O
XI

M
AT

E 
 

PO
SI

TI
O

N
 

 

O
F 

 S
EW

ER
  

 

M
AI

N

PM 359
RL 112.319 (A.H.D)

GREENHOUSE

PE
RG

O
LA

CARPORT
(CONC UNDER)

BLOCK GARAGE

VER
ANDAH

GARAGE

VER

F/C RESIDENCE
TILE ROOF

No.33

F/C RESIDENCE
METAL ROOF

No.31

112.09

3.
13

5

14
5°

   
16

'

34.605

297°  
 

 

09'
DEMOLITION LEGEND

EXISTING TO REMAIN

TO BE DEMOLISHED

EXISTING DWELLING TO BE DEMOLISHED AND REMOVED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL CONDITIONS, BCA AND AUSTRALIAN
STANDARDS - BY OWNER

DEMOLITION NOTE

APPROVAL PLANS
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Building Sustainability Index www.basix.nsw.gov.au

Single Dwelling

Certificate number: 1073317S

This certificate confirms that the proposed development will meet the NSW
government's requirements for sustainability, if it is built in accordance with the
commitments set out below. Terms used in this certificate, or in the commitments,
have the meaning given by the document entitled "BASIX Definitions" dated
06/10/2017 published by the Department. This document is available at
www.basix.nsw.gov.au

Secretary
Date of issue: Monday, 03 February 2020
To be valid, this certificate must be lodged within 3 months of the date of issue.

Project summary
Project name Lot 318, 33 Kirkwood Street

Street address 33 Kirkwood Street Seaforth 2092

Local Government Area Northern Beaches Council

Plan type and plan number deposited 11162

Lot no. 318

Section no. -

Project type separate dwelling house

No. of bedrooms 4

Project score

Water 40 Target 40

Thermal Comfort Pass Target Pass

Energy 51 Target 50

Certificate Prepared by

Name / Company Name: Frys Energywise

ABN (if applicable): 631418543
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Description of project

Project address
Project name Lot 318, 33 Kirkwood Street

Street address 33 Kirkwood Street Seaforth 2092

Local Government Area Northern Beaches Council

Plan type and plan number Deposited Plan 11162

Lot no. 318

Section no. -

Project type
Project type separate dwelling house

No. of bedrooms 4

Site details
Site area (m²) 574

Roof area (m²) 150

Conditioned floor area (m2) 180.0

Unconditioned floor area (m2) 12.0

Total area of garden and lawn (m2) 368

Assessor details and thermal loads
Assessor number BDAV/12/1441

Certificate number 0004548772

Climate zone 56

Area adjusted cooling load (MJ/m².year) 25

Area adjusted heating load (MJ/m².year) 40

Project score

Water 40 Target 40

Thermal Comfort Pass Target Pass

Energy 51 Target 50
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Schedule of BASIX commitments

The commitments set out below regulate how the proposed development is to be carried out. It is a condition of any development consent granted, or complying
development certificate issued, for the proposed development, that BASIX commitments be complied with.

Water Commitments Show on
DA plans

Show on CC/CDC
plans & specs

Certifier
check

Fixtures

The applicant must install showerheads with a minimum rating of 3 star (> 7.5 but <= 9 L/min) in all showers in the development.

The applicant must install a toilet flushing system with a minimum rating of 4 star in each toilet in the development.

The applicant must install taps with a minimum rating of 4 star in the kitchen in the development.

The applicant must install basin taps with a minimum rating of 4 star in each bathroom in the development.

Alternative water

Rainwater tank

The applicant must install a rainwater tank of at least 3000 litres on the site. This rainwater tank must meet, and be installed in
accordance with, the requirements of all applicable regulatory authorities.

The applicant must configure the rainwater tank to collect rain runoff from at least 130 square metres of the roof area of the
development (excluding the area of the roof which drains to any stormwater tank or private dam).

The applicant must connect the rainwater tank to:

• all toilets in the development

• the cold water tap that supplies each clothes washer in the development

• at least one outdoor tap in the development (Note: NSW Health does not recommend that rainwater be used for human
consumption in areas with potable water supply.)
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Thermal Comfort Commitments Show on
DA plans

Show on CC/CDC
plans & specs

Certifier
check

Simulation Method

The applicant must attach the certificate referred to under "Assessor Details" on the front page of this BASIX certificate (the "Assessor
Certificate") to the development application and construction certificate application for the proposed development (or, if the applicant is
applying for a complying development certificate for the proposed development, to that application). The applicant must also attach the
Assessor Certificate to the application for an occupation certificate for the proposed development.

The Assessor Certificate must have been issued by an Accredited Assessor in accordance with the Thermal Comfort Protocol.

The details of the proposed development on the Assessor Certificate must be consistent with the details shown in this BASIX
certificate, including the Cooling and Heating loads shown on the front page of this certificate.

The applicant must show on the plans accompanying the development application for the proposed development, all matters which the
Assessor Certificate requires to be shown on those plans. Those plans must bear a stamp of endorsement from the Accredited
Assessor to certify that this is the case. The applicant must show on the plans accompanying the application for a construction
certificate (or complying development certificate, if applicable), all thermal performance specifications set out in the Assessor
Certificate, and all aspects of the proposed development which were used to calculate those specifications.

The applicant must construct the development in accordance with all thermal performance specifications set out in the Assessor
Certificate, and in accordance with those aspects of the development application or application for a complying development certificate
which were used to calculate those specifications.

The applicant must construct the floors and walls of the dwelling in accordance with the specifications listed in the table below.

Floor and wall construction Area

floor - concrete slab on ground All or part of floor area square metres

floor - suspended floor above garage All or part of floor area
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Energy Commitments Show on
DA plans

Show on CC/CDC
plans & specs

Certifier
check

Hot water

The applicant must install the following hot water system in the development, or a system with a higher energy rating: gas
instantaneous with a performance of 6 stars.

Cooling system

The applicant must install the following cooling system, or a system with a higher energy rating, in at least 1 living area: 3-phase
airconditioning; Energy rating: EER 3.0 - 3.5

The applicant must install the following cooling system, or a system with a higher energy rating, in at least 1 bedroom: 3-phase
airconditioning; Energy rating: EER 3.0 - 3.5

The cooling system must provide for day/night zoning between living areas and bedrooms.

Heating system

The applicant must install the following heating system, or a system with a higher energy rating, in at least 1 living area: 3-phase
airconditioning; Energy rating: EER 3.5 - 4.0

The applicant must install the following heating system, or a system with a higher energy rating, in at least 1 bedroom: 3-phase
airconditioning; Energy rating: EER 3.5 - 4.0

The heating system must provide for day/night zoning between living areas and bedrooms.

Ventilation

The applicant must install the following exhaust systems in the development:

At least 1 Bathroom: individual fan, not ducted; Operation control: manual switch on/off

Kitchen: individual fan, ducted to façade or roof; Operation control: manual switch on/off

Laundry: natural ventilation only, or no laundry; Operation control: n/a

Artificial lighting

The applicant must ensure that the "primary type of artificial lighting" is fluorescent or light emitting diode (LED) lighting in each of the
following rooms, and where the word "dedicated" appears, the fittings for those lights must only be capable of accepting fluorescent or
light emitting diode (LED) lamps:

• at least 4 of the bedrooms / study;
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Energy Commitments Show on
DA plans

Show on CC/CDC
plans & specs

Certifier
check

• at least 3 of the living / dining rooms;

• the kitchen;

• all bathrooms/toilets;

• the laundry;

• all hallways;

Natural lighting

The applicant must install a window and/or skylight in 3 bathroom(s)/toilet(s) in the development for natural lighting.

Other

The applicant must install a gas cooktop & electric oven in the kitchen of the dwelling.

The applicant must install a fixed outdoor clothes drying line as part of the development.
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Legend

In these commitments, "applicant" means the person carrying out the development.

Commitments identified with a in the "Show on DA plans" column must be shown on the plans accompanying the development application for the proposed development (if a

development application is to be lodged for the proposed development).

Commitments identified with a in the "Show on CC/CDC plans and specs" column must be shown in the plans and specifications accompanying the application for a construction

certificate / complying development certificate for the proposed development.

Commitments identified with a in the "Certifier check" column must be certified by a certifying authority as having been fulfilled, before a final occupation certificate(either interim or

final) for the development may be issued.
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NOTE: THE FOLLOWING CONSTRUCTION PROCESSES ARE ANTICIPATED
TO GENERATE DUST:
SITE CLEARENCE
GROUND EXCAVATION
MASONRY MATERIAL DELIVERY

TO CONTROL DUST, A COMBINATION OF THE FOLLOWING MEASURES
WILL BE IMPLEMENTED:
BOUNDARY FENCES FITTING WITH SHADE CLOTH
EXCAVATION - TO BE WATERED DOWN AT THE EXCAVATION FACE
MATERIAL STOCK PILES - TO BE WATERED DOWN AND COVERED WITH
PLASTIC
SCAFFOLD - TO BE FITTED WITH SHADE CLOTH
TRUCKS - TIPPER RAYS TO BE COVERED WITH PROTECTIVE SHADE
CLOTH
SITE DISTURBANCE - KEEP TO A MINIMUM AT ANY ONE TIME
REDUCE WORKS ON HIGH WIND DAYS
REGULAR CLEAR DRY SEDIMENT MATERIAL FROM SEDIMENT BARRIERS
BROOM SWEEPING TO BE KEPT TO A MINIMUM

ANTICIPATED DUST DISTURBANCE

50 x 25 x 1000 STAKE
OR STAR PICKET

MEMBRANE TO BE BIDIM U24
OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT

BURY APPROXIMATELY 150mm OF MEMBRANE
AND TEMPORARILY BACKFILL TO RESTORE
PRIOR NATURAL SURFACE LEVEL

SANDBAGS OVERLAP ONTO KERB

GAP BETWEEN SANDBAGS
ACTS AS SPILLWAY

THREE LAYERS OF SANDBAGS
WITH ENDS OVERLAPPED

EXISTING ROADWAY

BERM (0.3m MIN. HEIGHT)

GEOTEXTILE
FABRIC

50-70mm GRAVEL

APPROX 450mm BELOW GROUND

STAR PICKET 1.35m LONG
900mm MAX. ABOVE GROUND

3.5mm STEEL WIRE RINGCLIP TO FABRIC

POST SHOULD NOT BE SPACED
MORE THAN 3.0m APART

PROPEX SILTSTOP SEDIMENT
CONTROL FABRIC

DRAPE 150mm OF SILT STOP (BELOW
RED GAUGE LINE) BACKFILL WITH
SOIL AND COMPACT.

200mm TRENCH ALONG FENCE

SEDIMENT CONTROL DETAILSILT FENCING DETAIL
SANDBAG KERB INLET
SEDIMENTATION TRAP

R U N O F F

60
0

15
0

NATURAL SURFACE
DOWNHILL OF MEMBRANE
NOT TO BE DISTURBED

R U N O F F

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EXIT

0.2m

MIN. LENGTH 15m

RUNOFF FROM PAD
DIRECTED TO SEDIMENTATION TRAP

CONSTRUCTION SITE

NOTE:  THE SITE CONSTRUCTION WORKS WILL BE COMPLETED IN THE
FOLLOWING STAGES:
STAGE 1: SITE SETUP (ONE OFF)
STAGE 2: DETAILED DEMOLITION AND SALVAGE (LOW CYCLE)
STAGE 3: GENERAL DEMOLITION, PILING AND EXCAVATION (MEDIUM
CYCLE)
STAGE 4: SURFACE EXCAVATION AND UNDERPINING (MEDIUM CYCLE)
STAGE 5: BULK EXCAVATION (HIGH CYCLE)
STAGE 6: CRANE INSTALLATION (ONE OFF)
STAGE 7: BUILDING STRUCTURE (HIGH CYCLE)
STAGE 8: CRANE REMOVAL(ONE OFF)
STAGE 9: CONSTRUCTION GENERALLY (MEDIUM CYCLE)

DEFINITIONS
- ONE OFF: SINGLE DAYS OF ACTIVITY FOR DELIVERY AND
INSTALLATION ASSOCIATED WITH 'ONE STREET' MOBILE CRANE AGE
SUBJECT TO SEPERATE CRANE AGE PERMITS OR THE USE OF LOW
LOADER EQUIPMENT FOR HEAVY MACHINERY DELIVERY.
- LOW CYCLE: FEW TRUCK MOVEMENTS UIP TO 1 PER HOUR (8 PER
DAY)
- MEDIUM CYCLE: INCREASING TRUCK MOVEMENT UP TO 2 PER HOUR
(16 PER DAY)
- HIGH CYCLE: HIGH TRUCK MOVEMENTS UP TO 3 PER HOUR (24 PER
DAY)

SITEWORK STAGES
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